

Case No. 14-0721

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

USAA TEXAS LLOYDS COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GAIL MENCHACA,
Respondent

On Petition for Review from the Thirteenth Court of Appeals
Cause No. 13-13-00046-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, TEXAS AUTOMOBILE DEALERS
ASSOCIATION, BRASS REAL ESTATE FUNDS, TEXAS INDEPENDENT
AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION, AND TEXAS ORGANIZATION
OF RURAL & COMMUNITY HOSPITALS**

Brendan K. McBride
State Bar No. 24008900
Brendan.mcbride@att.net
MCBRIDE LAW FIRM
Of Counsel to GRAVELY & PEARSON, LLP
425 Soledad, Suite 620
San Antonio, Texas 78205

Marc E. Gravely
State Bar No. 00787582
Matthew R. Pearson
State Bar No. 0078817
GRAVELY & PEARSON, LLP
425 Soledad, Suite 600
San Antonio, Texas 78205

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE, TEXAS AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION,
BRASS REAL ESTATE FUNDS, TEXAS INDEPENDENT AUTOMOBILE DEALERS
ASSOCIATION, AND TEXAS ORGANIZATION OF RURAL & COMMUNITY HOSPITALS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities	4
Interests Of Amici Curiae	6
Issues Addressed	11
Argument.....	12
A. The Court Should Not Do What the Legislature Refused to Do in the Last Legislative Session.....	12
B. If The Court Addresses The “Independent Injury” Rule It Should Preserve the Statutory and Common Law Duties Imposed on Insurers to Promptly Investigate and Pay Covered Losses in Good Faith.....	17
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watson</i> , 876 S.W.2d 145 (Tex. 1994)	12
<i>Aranda v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 748 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. 1988)	16
<i>Arnold v. Nat'l County Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 165 (Tex. 1987)	16, 17, 20
<i>Chastain v. Koonce</i> , 700 S.W.2d 579 (Tex. 1985)	13
<i>Coastal Industrial Water Authority v. Trinity Portland Cement Div., etc.</i> , 563 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. 1978)	15
<i>Love v. Wilcox</i> , 119 Tex. 256, 275-276, 28 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. 1930)	13
<i>Ramirez v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.</i> , 881 S.W.2d 818 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 1994, writ denied)	16
<i>Twin Cities Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 904 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1995)	14, 15
<i>Vail v. Texas Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. 1988)	13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Viles v. Sec. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 788 S.W.2d 566 (Tex. 1990)	16, 18, 20
Statutes	
TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE ANN. § 17.43	14
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.060	17
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.007	14
TEX. INS. CODE § 542.003(b)	17
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. art. 21.21, § 11	14
Legislative History	
S. J. of Tex., 84th Leg., R.S., C.S.S.B. 1628, § 2, sec. 541.151 (2015)	12
S. J. of Tex., 84th Leg., R.S., H.B. 3646, § 4, sec. 541.151 (2015)	12
S. J. of Tex., 84th Leg., R.S. 1184 (Apr. 29, 2015)	12

S. J. of Tex., 84th Leg., R.S. 1244 (Apr. 30, 2015)..... 12

Law reviews

James A. McGuire & Kristin Dodge McMahon, Issues for Excess
Insurer Counsel in Bad Faith and Excess Liability Cases, 62 DEF.
COUNS. J. 337, 337 (1995)..... 18
